Send to:



OPERATORS, INC P.O. Box 128, Scott Depot, WV 25560 304-757-8182 Fax 304-757-8709 WV Contractor License No. WV003611 www.garagedooroperators.com 07/18/22 12:52:47 West Virginia Purchasing Division

FAXMITTAL

Received: 3047578709

- N	rrom:
DEPT OF ADMIN	425 JELMICK
Attention	Reference to:
PURCHASING DIVISION	CRFQ 0803 DOT 220000 185
Fax Number	1 4 7
304-558-3970	Phone number:
7/18/2 ²	Phone number: CARACT DOGS
,	
[] Urgent [] Reply ASAP	[] Please Review [] For your information
Total pages, including cover:	
COMMENTS PUD FAZ GARAGE	DOOKS + OPBNETZS
	•
3 11111 	
	11
	40.1
W	
	- a
· ·	

Bid Evaluation Page

RFQ#:	10-22	-B634	CRQS	DOT	22*103
-------	-------	-------	-------------	-----	--------

Item Number	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Description	Ur	nit Cost	Total
			20 7 44 0 11 0 11 0 11 0	\vdash		
1	2	EA	20 X 14 Coiling Roll-Up Garage Door with Opener including Installation	\$	17,408.54	\$ 34,817.0
2	1	EA	24 X 12 Coiling Roll-Up Garage Door with Opener including Installation	\$	16,386.77	\$ 16,386.7
3	1	EA	12 X 12-2 Coiling Roll-Up Garage Door with Opener including Installation	\$	8,881.27	\$ 8,881.2
4	1	EA	12 X 12 Coiling Roll-Up Garage Door with Opener including Installation	\$	8,881.27	\$ 8,881.2
5	1	EA	14 X 14 Standard Steel Roll-Up Garage Door with Opener including installation	\$	14,328.37	\$ 14,328.3
6	1	EA	14 X 14 Standard Steel Roll-Up Garage Door with Opener including installation	\$	14,328.37	\$ 14,328.3
						\$
						\$
						\$ _
						\$
						\$
						\$ _
						\$
						\$
	Grand Tota	l		_		\$ 97,623.1

Jul. 18. 2022 12:09PM

EE1932

		Agend REQ.(4 ·
	BID BOND		
KNO	W ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undereigned,	Garage Door Operators,	Inc. ce Property & Casualty Company
of West Virgin	a corporation of	gardeed and existing unde se Gurety, ere held and d (6_5% \$165,000.00	r the lowe of the State of I firmly bound unto the State) for the perment of which.
The (Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Print Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and mad Purchase & Installation of Garage Doors D10 (10-22-8634)	cipel has submitted to the a part hamof, to enter tr	Purchasing Sadion of the to a contract in writing for
(b) attached here the agreement full force and a wwent, accord The S way impaired	THEREFORE, If said bid shall be rejected, or If said bid shall be eccepted and the Principal shall enter in to and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be iffed. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation any such extension.	bid or proposel, and shall e null and void, otherwise the Surely for any and all c	in eil other respects perform this obligation shall remain in siahus harsunder shall, in no
WITH	ESS, the following algorithms and seek of Principal and Surety, a	concuted and sealed by a n	inner officer of Principal and
	rincipal individually if Principal is an individual, this 7th day of		
Principal Soal		(What be Frencha Duty Author	of Principal) nt, Vice President, or orized Agent)
Surety Seal	·	Katheri	Casualty Company of Surety) Au D Au Gale of Paul Katherine D Pawlak

IMPORTANT — Surety executing bonds must be iloensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal affixed.



LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

GRANT OF LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having its principal office in the City of Erie, Pennsylvania, does hereby make, constitute and appoint Marc Cipriani, Senior Vice President; Leo Heintz, Vice President; Edward A. Mazzeo; Katherine D. Pawlak; and Darlene Kujawa, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule regulation, contract or otherwise, provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed FIVE MILLION DOLLARS (\$5,000,000) and that the execution of such instrument shall be binding upon ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION AND SEALING BY FACSIMILE

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimiles under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 2nd day of September, 2016, and said resolution has not been amended or repealed:

RESOLVED, that the signature of Timothy G. NeCastro, as President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by the following facsimiles on any Limited Power of Attorney for the execution of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other writings in the nature thereof, and the signature of Brian W. Bolash, as Secretary of the Company, the Seal of the Company, the signature of Sheila M. Hirsch, as Notary Public, and her notarial seal, may also be affixed by the following facsimiles to any certificate or acknowledgment of any such Limited Power of Attorney, and only under such circumstances shall said facsimiles be valid and

EXECUTION, NOTARIZATION, CERTIFICATION AND SEALING BY FACSIMILE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its President and Chief Executive Officer, and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 18th day of October, 2016.



Timothy G. NeCastro
President and Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF ERIE

32

On this 18th day of October, 2016, before me personally came Timothy G. NeCastro, President and Chief Executive Officer, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is President and Chief Executive Officer of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the Seal of said corporation; that the Seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate Seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.



My commission expires June 27, 2024 Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, Brian W. Bolash, Secretary of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the original LIMITED POWER OF ATTORNEY, of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy and is in full force and effect.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate Scal of the Company by facsimiles pursuant to the action of the Board of Directors of the Company, this 7th day of July 2022



Brian W. Bolash
Brian W. Bolash, Secretary

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ DOT2200000185

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:

(Check the box next to each addendum received)

[X]	Addendum No. 1	£]	Addendum No. 6
[X]	Addendum No. 2	[1	Addendum No. 7
[]	Addendum No. 3	[]	Addendum No. 8
[]	Addendum No. 4	I]	Addendum No. 9
[]	Addendum No. 5	[]	Addendum No. 10

I understand that failure to confirm the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I further understand that that any verbal representation made or assumed to be made during any oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

Garage Doo	r Operators, Inc.
	Company
Y	A
	Authorized Signature
7/15/22	
	Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Name, Title)	
(Printed Name and Titls) Lyle Helmick President	
(Address) P.O.ox 128, Scott Depot, WV 25560	
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)304-757-8182	21. A2.00 Kami
(email address)lyle.helmick@gdowv.com	

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

By signing below. I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the provisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3-62, which automatically yolds certain contract clauses that violate State law: and that pursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity entering into this contract is prohibited from engaging in a boycott against Israel.

Garage Door Operators, Inc.

(Company)

(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
Lyle Helmick President

(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)
304-757-8182 304-757-8709 fax

(Phone Number) (Fax Number)
lyle.helmick@gdowv.com

(Email Address)

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Garage Doors w/Openers

- 9.1.4. Failure to remedy deficient performance upon request.
- 9.2. The following remedies shall be available to Agency upon default.
 - 9.2.1. Immediate cancellation of the Contract.
 - 9.2.2. Immediate cancellation of one or more release orders issued under this Contract.
 - 9.2.3. Any other remedies available in law or equity.

10. MISCELLANEOUS:

Jul. 18. 2022 12:10PM

10.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:	Lyle Helmick
Telephone Number:	304-757-8182
Fax Number:	304-757-8709
Email Address:	lyle,helmick@gdowv.com_

Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name:	Garage Door Operators, In	nc,		
Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the project.				
Subcontractor Name		License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.		
		w, va, code g 21-11-1 ct. seq.		

		and the second s		
71-70				
	- 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10			
	18. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11. 11.			
AND A MARKET OF				
		· Luci		
		·		
		5444		
22				

Attach additional pages if necessary

WV-72 Approved / Revised 08/01/15

State of West Virginia Purchasing Division

CERTIFIED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REPORT COVERSHEET

In accordance with **West Virginia Code** § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. That report must include each of the items identified below in the Required Report Content section.

Instructions: Vendor should complete this coversheet, attach it to the required report, and submit it to the appropriate location as follows: For contracts more than \$25,000, the report should be malled to the West Virginia Purchasing Division at 2019 Washington Street East, Charleston, WV 25305. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the vendor should mail the report to the public authority issuing the contract.

Contract Identi		
Contract Number	RFQ 10-22-B634 CRQ\$ DOT 22	*103
Contract Purpor	se:Supply & install garage doors	
Agency Reque	eting Work: Dept of Highways	
	ort Content: The attached report must include each box as an indication that the required information	
	ion Indicating the education and training service was provided;	to the requirements of West Virginia Code §
	the laboratory certified by the United States Deporthat performs the drug tests;	partment of Health and Human Services or its
□ Average	number of employees in connection with the co	nstruction on the public improvement;
Drug tes negative (D) Rand	t results for the following categories including the tests: (A) Pre-employment and new hiree; (B) Florm.	e number of positive tests and the number of Reasonable suspicion; (C) Post-accident; and
Vendor Contac	t Information:	
Vendor Name:	Garage Door Operators, Inc.	Vendor Telephone:
Vendor Address	P.O.ox 128, Scott Depot, WV 25560	Vendor Fax: 304-757-8709 Vendor E-Mail: lyle.helmick@gdowv.com
		VOIDOI E-IVAII. TYTO: TOTAL TOTAL CONTROL OF THE CO

WV-73 Approved / April 30, 2020



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I,,	after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:			
1. I am an employee of	Garage Door Operators, Inc.			
2. I do hereby attest that	(Company Name) Garage Door Operators, Inc.			
Z. I DO HELEDY BLEEST HIBL	(Company Name)			
maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.				
The above statements are swore	n to under the penalty of perjury.			
	Printed Name:Lyle Helmick			
	Signature:			
	Title: President 1			
	Company Name: Garage Door Operators, Inc.			
	Date: 7/15/22			
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,				
COUNTY OF Putnam	, TO-WIT:			
Taken, subscribed and sworn to	before me this 15th day of July , 2022.			
By Commission expires	21, 2023			
(Seal)	Al & Coope			
VALERIE G COOPER Notary Public Official Seal State of West Yirginia My Comm. Expires May 27, 202 Garage Door Operators Inc. Po Box 128 SCOTT DEPOT WY 25560	(Notary Public) Rev. July 7, 2017			